from the payment date from Medicare or the third-party payer. The Explanation of Benefits (EOB) 
statement must be attached to the claim. 

For claims submitted on or after October 1, 2012, DHCF will not pay any claim with a date of service 
that is greater than three hundred and sixty-five (365) days prior to the date of submission.  All claims 
for services submitted after 365 days from the date of service will not be eligible for payment. In 
addition, the amendment outlines the following exceptions to the 365-day timely filing requirement: